FRANKLIN COUNTY
COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM

TO: BOARD OF FRANKLIN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Reviewed:

FROM: JAMES M. HAAG, JR. Ext. 3552

DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC WORKS

DATE: 6/29/09 No.

ITEM: Discuss authorizing the Chairman execute Change Order #1 to the
2009 Chip Seal Project an increase of $20,882.60

Background: The Board of County Commissioners requested Blevins Asphalt
Construction Co., Inc. prepare an estimate of the cost of using CM-L (lightweight) cover
material in the subdivisions instead of CM-K (limestone). Blevins Asphalt Construction
Co., Inc. has prepared Change Order #1 to the 2009 Chip Seal Contract which would

increase the contract by $20,882.60.

Recommended Action: Discuss authorizing the Chalrman execute Change Order #1 to
the 2009 Chip Seal Project an increase of $20,882.60 '

Attachments: Blevins Proposal

C\Documents and Settings\ceoffin\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK4 A\Discuss Change Order I to 2009 Chip Seal Project
062909.doc



Since 1849

PO Box 2580

. _ 9 Mount V MO 85712
) BIEVII‘IS Aspha],t Phone: 417466 5758

, — - Fax: 417466-7T914
Comstimction Co, Inc.

To! Franklin County Public Werks Department Contact: Jim
Address: 1428 S. Main, Suite #4 Phone: (785) 229-3550
Ottawa, KS 66067 Fax: {785) 229-3504
Project Name: Franklin County K5, Chip Seal 2009 ' Bid Number:
Project Location: Bid Date: 5/19/2009
Iﬁém Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price|
Altérnate 1
COVER MATERIAL (CM-L) 796.00 CY $55.74 $44,345.16
EMULSIFIED ASPHALT (CRS-1H) 124.00 TON $400.20 £49,624.80
MANIPULATION ce ' 31000 ST $33.83 $10,425.30
MOBILIZATION 1.00 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Total Price for above Alternate 1 Ttems: $109,395.26
Alternate 2
COVER MATERIAL (CM-I) 5,985.00 CY $27.58 $165,066.30
EMULSIFIED ASPHALT (CRS-1H) SEAL 961.30 TON $400.20 $384,712.26
TRAFEIC CONTROL 1.00 LS $5,150.00 $5,150.00
MANIPULATION (BITUMINOUS SEAL) 2,336.00 ST $33.63 $78,559.68
MOBILIZATION 1.00 LS $18,500.00 $18,500.00
Totai Price for above Alternate 2 Items: $651,988.24

Total Bid Price:  $761,383.50

Notes:

. PRICES ENCLOSED WILL BE SUBIECT TO INCREASES, Price escalation clause for work performed after October 1, 2009, The prices in this quote
are based on certain unit costs for fuel, liquid asphalt, and aggregates charged to Bleving Asphalt Const, Co., Inc. The amount due to Blevins
Asphalt Const, Co., Inc. shall be equitably adjusted to reflect any incraass in the unit cost that Blevins Asphalt Const. Co., Inc, is charged for these
materials. Increases in the costs of fuel, liquid asphalt, and aggregates will be calculated on a monthly basis based on the average of the amounts
charged to Blevins Asphalt Const. Co., Inc. during that month. For liquid asphalt and aggregates, the number of units shall be based on the actual
quantity of material used for the work that month.

. ITEMS NOT INCLUDED: REMOVALS, SUBGRADE COMPACTION, PERMITS, TESTING, SURVEY, STRIPING, UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS, TRAFFIC
CONTROL, BACKFILL, GRADING, SAWCUTTING, BONDS, AND SEEDING

. Any alteration of deviation from the above specifications invalving extra cost will be executed only upon written orders and will become an extra
charge over and above the estimate.

. Contract Conditions: Al material is guaranteed to be as specified above. Al work is to completed in @ workman like manner according o standard
practices. :

Public iability insurance will be taken out by Blevins Asphalt. Our workers are fully covered by workman's compensation.

In the unlikely event of any discrepanciés regarding quantities or extended prices, the unit prices will prevail.

Uniless the words "LUMP SUM" appear next to the price for an item of work, it is understood and agreed that the quantities referred to above are
estimates only and that payment shall be made at the stated unit prices for actual quantities of work performed by Blevins Asphalt Construction
Campany, Inc. .

« THIS PROPOSAL IS VOIDABLE IF NOT ACCERTED WITHIN 10 DAYS

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN ONE (1) COPY OF THIS PROPOSAL TO INDICATE YQUR ACCEPTANCE. BE SURE YOU HAVE MARKED ALL OPTIONS
AND INITIALED THE CONTRACT CONDITIONS AND OTHER PROVISIONS (IF APPLICABLE). MO WORK ORDERS WILL BE 1SSUED UNTIL WE HAVE
RECEIVED A SIGNED PROPOSAL.

Payment Terms:

5/28/2009 10:26:49 AM Page § of 2



—

All payments are due and payable upon completion of the work or completed portion of the wark, No exceptions. An interest charge of 1 1/2% per
month will be added to past due accounts unless other arrangements are authorized by Blevins Asphalt. In any event the buyer defaults and fails to
ken against the buyer under the state laws and regulations of Missouri. Buyer

make payment to Blevins Asphalt Canstruction Co., Inc., action will be ta
agrees to pay all costs of such action, including attorney's and court fees

)

and any other fees associated with said contract.

ACCEPTED:

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and
are hereby accepted.

Buyer:

CONFIRMED:
Blevins Asphalt Construction Co., Inc.

Signature:

Authorized Sighature:

Date of Acceptance:

Estimator: Scott Crabtree

417-4665-3758  scrabtree@blevinsasphalt.com

5/28/2009 10:26:49 AM

Page 2 of 2



